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INTRODUCTION

This deck provides the survey results for Zimbabwe and should
be used a reference document.

This is the third poll and analysis conducted since the
pandemic began. The first poll occurred in May 2020, and the
second in August 2020. Results of the second survey (S2) are
provided for tracking purposes against the third survey (S3)
where the questions are comparable. Results from the first poll
are not included as the first poll was done in urban centers only
and cannot be compared to the national polls conducted in the
second and third polls.

The published reports for the current and prior surveys can be
found here:

https://preventepidemics.org/covid19/perc/

® PERC

Partnership for Evidence-based Response to COVID-19

METHODOLOGY

This third public opinion poll in Zimbabwe was conducted
from 9 February to 19 February 2021.

The polling was conducted by telephone. Samples were
drawn to be nationally representative of each Member State
with access to a landline or cell phone. Weighting was
applied by gender and region to align the final data with the
population. The unweighted national sample size in
Zimbabwe is 1,284 interviews.

The weighted sample size is 1,200 interviews.

The regional comparison for Zimbabwe is the Southern
region.



https://preventepidemics.org/covid19/perc/

Socio Demographic Table

Country

Total
Gender
Male 48%
Female 52%
Urbanicity
Urban 33%
Rural 67%
Household Income
5,000 ZWL and below 26%
5,001 - 30,000 ZWL 41%
30,001 - 50,000 ZWL 16%
50,001 and above 10%
Refused 3%
Education
NET: Incomplete secondary or less 13%
NET: Complete secondary 39%
NET: Some univ. / coll. / tech./ voc. 22%
NET: Degree/post-grad 25%
Any income loss in the pandemic
Lost All/Some income 80%
Missed meals in the last 7 days
Yes 54%

Sex
Male

100%
0%

34%
66%

24%
39%
17%
13%

3%

13%

38%

22%

26%

81%

52%

Female

0%
100%

32%
68%

28%
42%
15%
8%
3%

13%

39%

21%

25%

79%

56%

48%
52%

39%
61%

33%
35%
12%
10%

3%

7%

46%

19%

25%

81%

58%

47%
53%

33%
67%

22%
47%
16%
10%

2%

9%

39%

22%

28%

80%

53%

47%
53%

30%
70%

26%
39%
19%
10%

4%

15%

37%

24%

24%

80%

54%

51%
49%

25%
75%

26%
38%
17%
11%

2%

20%

31%

25%

25%

76%

48%

55%
45%

38%
62%

34%
36%
10%
11%

0%

43%

25%

13%

19%

81%

62%

Urbanicity

50%
50%

100%
0%

21%
43%
17%
13%

2%

8%

37%

23%

31%

78%

60%

47%
53%

0%
100%

29%
39%
15%
9%
3%

15%
40%
21%
23%

81%

51%

3 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August
# indicates a sample size of 30 or less. Results are provided for all respondents unless otherwise indicated.



Awareness & perceptions

Ipsos



Information & misinformation - % Definitely/probably true

Qla-g. I'm going to read things people have said about coronavirus or COVID-19. Please tell me if you think each is definitely true, probably true,

Since
No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

Al southem 83 Male  Female 56+ Rural Low High
Countries Income  Income

Wearing a face mask when around other
people prevents the spread of it

Washing hands helps prevent gettingit = 94% 94% 94% 95% 93% 94% 91% 94% 95% 95% 98% 93% 94% 96% 92% 95% 92% 94% 89%

Some infected people may never show | geor  geor | geer | NIA | 85% | 84% | 84% | 87% | 82% | 89% | 83% | 85% | 85% | 86% | 86% | 85% | 85% | 86% | 89%
symptoms at all but could still infect others

Infected pe"p'emay”"tsfg‘r’vs“fg?ffa”;z 79% | T1% | T6% | 79% | 79% | 74% | 72% | 80% | 72% | 80% | 8% | 75% | 76% | 74% | 75% | 7% | 75% | 75% | 80%

It can be cured with herbal medicines 47% 51% 63% 53% 62% 65% 57% 67% 62% 65% 68% 62% 64% 66% 55% 63% 63% 62% 60%

Health care workers should be avoided
because you might catch it from them
People who have recovered from it should
be avoided to prevent spreading it

93% 94% 96% 96% 96% 96% 92% 96% 98% 98% 94% 95% 97% 95% 96% 98% 94% 93% 97%

51% 47% 47% N/A 49% 45% 55% 49% 45% 33% 40% 46% 47% 56% 44% 49% 45% 49% 37%

48% 45% 40% 45% 41% 39% 47% 40% 37% 30% 49% 41% 40% 50% 37% 42% 38% 42% 41%

5 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August @
# indicates a sample size of 30 or less. Results are provided for all respondents unless otherwise indicated.



Information & misinformation - % Definitely/probably false

Qla-g. I'm going to read things people have said about coronavirus or COVID-19. Please tell me if you think each is definitely true, probably true,

Since
No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

All Low High

. Southern 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55
Countries Income  Income

Wearing ggi:fe”;fjfeme;:Z’:{;‘;gt‘ﬁ: % 5% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% | &s | 3% | 2% | 2% | 6% | 5% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 2% | 5% | 6% | 3%

Washing hands helps prevent getting it 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 9% 4% 5% 4% 0% 6% 5% 3% 8% 4% % 6% 1%

Some infected people may nevershow —goq o0 qo0 NA | 1% 2% | 5% 9%  13% | 8% 0% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 12% | 10% @ 9%
symptoms at all but could still infect others

'”feCtedpe"p'emay”"tsfg‘r’vs“fg?ffa”;z 16% | 18% | 15% | 10% | 13% | 17% | 20% | 12% | 18% | 1% | 9% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 17% | 15% | 16% | 17% = 9%

It can be cured with herbal medicines 44% 41% 29% 31% 31% 28% 35% 26% 29% 29% 26% 31% 29% 30% 41% 30% 29% 31% 33%

Health care workers shouldbe avoided | 4aq. 5400 | 5q00 | NiA | 40% | 53% | 43% | 49% | 53% | 66% | 58% | 52% | 51% | 43% | 56% | 48% | 54% | 49% | 60%
because you might catch it from them

People who have recovered from it should | goo.  5o0r | 5700 499 | 579% | 57% | 50% | 56% | 61% | 68% | 47% | 57% | 57% | 47% | 62% | 55% | 59% | 56% | 50%
be avoided to prevent spreading it

6 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August @
# indicates a sample size of 30 or less. Results are provided for all respondents unless otherwise indicated.



Attitudes toward face masks




Perceptions of face masks

Q2 I would now like to ask your opinion about face masks, which some people are wearing at the moment. To what extent do you agree or disagree
with the following statements. When other people wear face masks near me, | think...

Q2a. ... they may be infected, and | should stay away from them
m Strongly agree/Somewhat agree m Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree/Strongly disagree

ALL SOUTHERN MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START

Children Under Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed

ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021

February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August @



Perceptions of face masks

Q2 I would now like to ask your opinion about face masks, which some people are wearing at the moment. To what extent do you agree or disagree

with the following statements. When other people wear face masks near me, | think...

Q2b. ... they are being careful, and | appreciate that they are protecting others

m Strongly agree/Somewhat agree m Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree/Strongly disagree

1%
95%
ALL SOUTHERN MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES NO SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
. : Children under Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021

February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August



Perceptions of face masks

Q2 1 would now like to ask your opinion about face masks, which some people are wearing at the moment. To what extent do you agree or disagree
with the following statements. When other people wear face masks near me, | think...

Q2c. ...

m Strongly agree/Somewhat agree

they are being foolish, because this is unlikely to protect anyone
Somewhat disagree/Strongly disagree

70

14%

m Neither agree nor disagree

J0

12%

74) '0 IO Y0
S3 S2

TOTAL SOUTHERN MALE FEMALE

18-25

26-35 36-45 46-55

56+ URBAN RURAL

0 e 70
YES NO

B pa

LOW HIGH

INCOME INCOME

SINCE AUG SINCE
PENDAMIC
START

Age

Household location

Monthly Income

Children Under
age 5in
Household

Missed Health
Care Visit

All Zimbabwe Survey Gender
countries | Region Comparison
surveyed

ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021

10 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August



Perceptions of face masks

Q3. Do you have a face mask of any kind that is ready for you to wear?

%Yes
95% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 09% 09% 99% 100% 100%
All Southern Male  Female 26-35 36-45 46-55 6+ Urban Rural Low High Yes No Since Since
Countries Income Income Aug Pendamic
start
Children Under .
. Zimbabwe Gender Age House_hold Monthly Income age5in Missed H.e‘?'th
All countries . location Care Visit
Region Survey Household
surveyed Comparison
P ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021

11 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August



Impact of the virus




Impact of the virus

Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Q4a. The coronavirus will affect very many people in the country I’'m currently living in

m Strongly agree/Somewhat agree m Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree/Strongly disagree

8%
69%
ALL SOUTHERN MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
Children Under Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021

13 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August @



Impact of the virus

Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Q4b. | am confident in my ability to follow information and restrictions given by the government to reduce my risk of getting COVID-19
m Strongly agree/Somewhat agree

m Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree/Strongly disagree

3%

90%

ALL SOUTHERN MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC

START
. : Children under Missed Health

All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021

14

February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August



Impact of the virus

Q5. Please indicate what you think your level of risk of catching coronavirus or COVID-19 is:

® Very High/High

E Medium

Low/VeryLow

28%
28% 32% . >79%
ALL SOUTHERN MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES NO SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
Children Under Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
15

February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August



Impact of the virus

Q6. If you were infected by coronavirus or COVID-19, how seriously do you think it would affect your health?

m Not at all seriously/Somewhat seriously

m Very seriously/Extremely seriously

Don’t know / no response

31%
63%
ALL SOUTHERN MALE FEMALE 36-45 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
Children Under Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
16

February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August



Trust & response




Satisfaction with government response

Q8. How satisfied are you with your government’s response to coronavirus or COVID-19?

m Very satisfied/Somewhat satisfied ®m Somewhat dissatisfied/Very dissatisfied
25%
74%
ALL SOUTHERN S3 MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC

START

Children Under Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed

ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021

18 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August @



Trust in organizations — % Top 2 Boxes (A great deal or a fair amount)

Q9a-q.To what extent, if at all, do you trust each of the following individuals and organizations’ handling of the coronavirus in Zimbabwe? (% A great
deal or A fair amount)

Since
No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

Al Southen  $3 Male  Female 56+ Rural Low High
Countries Income Income

UNICEF  74% 75% 83% 67% 84% 83% 7% 82% 89% 85% 86% 82% 84% 83% 84% 85% 82% 82% 80%

World Health Organization (WHO) | 79% 7% 82% 81% 83% 82% 82% 80% 86% 84% 85% 81% 83% 83% 84% 85% 80% 80% 75%
Ministry of Health | 76% 80% 80% 76% 79% 80% 80% 76% 81% 86% 81% 76% 81% 84% 79% 80% 79% 7% 74%

Hospitals/ health centers = 79% 78% 7% 73% 75% 78% 73% 74% 80% 84% 79% 69% 80% 80% 80% 78% 75% 1% 79%

The President =~ 66% 76% 76% 70% 78% 74% 75% 70% 82% 82% 75% 72% 78% 81% 1% 7% 75% 73% 82%

Community health workers = 73% 71% 72% 68% 72% 72% 66% 68% 75% 84% 85% 68% 74% 75% 76% 74% 70% 70% 72%
Religious institutions |  66% 66% 70% 69% 71% 69% 60% 67% 75% 81% 81% 68% 1% 67% 66% 70% 70% 70% 70%

Medical professional associations =~ 73% 75% 68% 76% 69% 68% 68% 68% 68% 74% 64% 68% 69% 66% 68% 69% 68% 66% 73%

Aiica Center for Disease Control (/éfgcca; 64% | 66% | 64% | 54% | 67% | 61% | 61% | 64% | 65% | 68% | 56% | 61% | 65% | 59% | 65% | 67% | 61%

National Public Health Institute =~ 69% % 61% N/A 61% 62% 61% 62% 60% 65% 56% 58% 63% 63% 60% 63% 59%
Your own family doctor = 57% 58% 58% 52% 59% 57% 52% 60% 58% 63% 66% 57% 59% 51% 65% 59% 57%

Police = 48% 54% 56% 59% 56% 55% 50% 55% 58% 58% 62% 51% 58% 58% 59% 56% 55%

Army/military = 51% 57% 56% 57% 56% 55% 54% 54% 59% 55% 57% 51% 58% 60% 53% 55% 56%

Schools ~ 60% 58% 55% 53% 57% 53% 48% 54% 60% 56% 67% 52% 56% 53% 58% 56% 54%

Media = 66% 61% 54% 60% 54% 55% 41% 51% 62% 66% 75% 48% 57% 55% 60% 54% 55%

Your Employer  44% 44% 49% 1% 56% 42% 37% 52% 53% 58% 45% 47% 50% 44% 61% 51% 47%

Traditional healers = 32% 22% 22% 21% 23% 21% 17% 23% 21% 27% 24% 15% 25% 19% 32% 21% 22%

19 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August
# indicates a sample size of 30 or less. Results are provided for all respondents unless otherwise indicated.




Trust in organizations - % Bottom 2 Boxes (Not very much or Not at all)

Q9a-q.To what extent, if at all, do you trust each of the following individuals and organizations’ handling of the coronavirus in Zimbabwe? (% A great
deal or A fair amount)

Since
No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

Al southem 83 Male  Female Rural Low High
Countries Income  Income

UNICEF | 14% 16% 1% 9% 12% 10% 16% 12% 7% 10% 4% 12% 10% 10% 13% 10% 12% 13% 16%

World Health Organization (WHO) = 15% 16% 12% 9% 13% 12% 14% 16% 9% 12% 4% 14% 12% 8% 11% 11% 14% 16% 14%
Ministry of Health = 18% 18% 19% 20% 20% 18% 19% 23% 18% 12% 13% 23% 17% 13% 18% 17% 20% 21% 22%

Hospitals/ health centers = 20% 20% 22% 23% 24% 21% 26% 24% 19% 16% 19% 29% 19% 18% 20% 21% 23% 27% 21%

The President =~ 23% 21% 19% 21% 19% 20% 19% 26% 13% 14% 19% 21% 18% 15% 22% 18% 21% 23% 15%

Community health workers |~ 23% 27% 25% 24% 25% 25% 30% 29% 23% 13% 9% 28% 24% 22% 21% 22% 28% 26% 25%
Religious institutions | 24% 32% 29% 27% 28% 30% 37% 31% 25% 17% 15% 30% 28% 32% 32% 29% 29% 29% 30%

Medical professional associations = 17% 16% 16% 17% 16% 15% 17% 19% 13% 1% 10% 20% 13% 15% 12% 16% 15% 19% 9%

Africa Genter for Disease Conirol (éfgg’; 14% | 16% @ 9% | 8% | 9% | 9% | 12% | 11% 8% | 4% | 0% | 12% | 8% | 6% | 9% | 8% | 10% | 11% | 11%

National Public Health Institute | 16% 18% 16% N/A 17% 15% 17% 19% 15% 9% 9% 22% 13% 8% 12% 15% 17%
Your own family doctor | 12% 15% 14% 15% 14% 14% 21% 14% 9% 9% 9% 18% 12% 15% 14% 15% 13%

Police = 43% 44% 43% 37% 43% 42% 49% 43% 39% 40% 34% 46% 41% 40% 41% 42% 44%

Army/military = 38% 39% 41% 37% 42% 41% 44% 44% 38% 42% 31% 45% 40% 37% 42% 42% 41%

Schools ~ 37% 40% 43% 32% 40% 45% 50% 43% 38% 40% 30% 46% 41% 45% 39% 42% 43%

Media = 32% 36% 44% 35% 45% 42% 57% 46% 37% 32% 23% 49% 41% 41% 39% 44% 43%

Your Employer = 28% 35% 29% 31% 27% 30% 34% 31% 25% 22% 17% 37% 24% 28% 21% 27% 30%

Traditional healers =~ 60% 69% 69% 61% 68% 70% 76% 68% 69% 62% 64% 74% 67% 75% 63% 70% 69%
20 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August

# indicates a sample size of 30 or less. Results are provided for all respondents unless otherwise indicated.




Support for Public Health and
Soclal Measures (PHSMs)




PHSM support — % absolutely necessary

Qlla-g. TOP BOX SUMMARY TABLE: Thinking of the last four weeks, was asking people to do each of the following absolutely necessary,

Since
No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

Al southem 83 Male  Female 56+ Rural Low High
Countries Income  Income

wear a face mask in public when near
others

wash their hands with soaporuse hand | ggor | ggor | ggo | 0% | 89% | 90% | 87% | 90% = 92% | 94% | 86% | 90% | 90% | 8% | 90% | 91% | 89% | 85% | 89%
sanitizer more often than they used to

avoid handshakes and physical greetings = 74% 83% 89% 86% 88% 89% 87% 88% 88% 95% 90% 90% 88% 86% 89% 89% 89% 87% 94%

stop joining p“b”cgathe””gsj‘:tir‘t’;?ﬁ;zz‘; 59% | 76% | 87% | 81% | 8% | 89% | 81% | 89% = 89% | 89% | 86% | 87% | 87% | &% | 88% | 88% = 87% | &2% | 89%

reduce the number of times people go to
the market or grocery store

staying home instead of going towork, | g90, | 530 700 | sew | 63% | 70% | 61% | 69% | 67% | 72% | 61% | 65% | 68% | 69% | 67% | 67% | 67% | 56% | 71%
school or other regular activities

stop going to the church/mosque ~ 32% 58% 69% 57% 67% 70% 64% 70% 67% 75% 7% 69% 68% 66% 73% 1% 66% 64% 67%

84% 90% 95% 91% 95% 95% 92% 95% 95% 97% 96% 96% 94% 93% 93% 95% 94% 95% 93%

45% 65% 74% 67% 73% 74% 68% 74% 7% 78% 67% 74% 73% 1% 81% 75% 73% 63% 80%

22 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August @
# indicates a sample size of 30 or less. Results are provided for all respondents unless otherwise indicated.



PHSM support — % Absolutely necessary or Somewhat necessary

Qlla-g. TOP 2 BOX SUMMARY TABLE: Thinking of the last four weeks, was asking people to do each of the following absolutely necessary,

Since
No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

Al Southem 3 56+ Low High
Countries Income  Income

wear a face mask in public when near
others

wash their hands with soap oruse hand | geor | ggo | ggo. | 99 | 98% | 98% | 97% | 98% | 99% | 98% | 98% | 99% | 98% | 97% | 98% | 97% | 98% | 97% | 98%
sanitizer more often than they used to

avoid handshakes and physical greetings = 92% 94% 97% 98% 96% 97% 95% 98% 96% 98% 98% 97% 97% 94% 99% 98% 96% 97% 100%

stop joining p“b”cgathe””gsj‘:tir‘t’;?ﬁ;zz‘; 84% | 92% | 95% | 95% | 94% | 96% | 92% | 95% | 97% | 97% | 96% | 95% | 96% | 95% | 96% | 96% = 95% | 92% | 98%

reduce the number of times people go to
the market or grocery store

staying home instead of goingtowork, | gqo. | gqar  ggoe | g7o | 86% | 90% | 85% | 89% | 89% | 92% | 85% | 88% | 88% | 87% | 87% | 88% | 88% | 2% | 87%
school or other regular activities

stop going to the church/mosque ~ §7% 80% 85% 82% 83% 86% 83% 85% 84% 88% 87% 84% 85% 87% 85% 86% 83% 81% 84%

95% 98% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 98% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100%

78% 90% 91% 93% 91% 91% 87% 92% 93% 94% 94% 90% 92% 92% 95% 9% 92% 89% 94%

23 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August @
# indicates a sample size of 30 or less. Results are provided for all respondents unless otherwise indicated.



SUMMARY PHSM MEASURES (SUPPORT)

1la-g. SUMMARY PHSM MEASURES (SUPPORT)

Since
Since Aug Pendamic
start

All Low High

. Southern S3
Countries Income  Income

Individual PHSMs | 88% 92% 95% 96% 94% 96% 92% 96% 95% 97% 98% 95% 95% 92% 96% 96% 94% 93% 98%
Measures Restricting Gathering = 53% 7% 83% 80% 82% 84% 79% 83% 83% 88% 87% 82% 83% 85% 83% 84% 82% 78% 84%
Measures Restricting Movement | 54% 7% 84% 84% 83% 84% 78% 85% 86% 87% 83% 81% 85% 84% 85% 83% 84% 7% 86%

24 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August E
# indicates a sample size of 30 or less. Results are provided for all respondents unless otherwise indicated.



Self-reported adherence to
Public Health and Social
Measures (PHSMSs)




Behaviors in the past week - % completely applies

Q10a-g. Over the past seven days, to what extent do each of the following describe you personally? (% Completely applies)

Since
No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

All Low High

. Southern S3 56+
Countries Income  Income

Washing my hands with soap or using hand
sanitizer many times per day
Avoiding handshakes and physical
greetings
Staying home instead of going to work, - pge 440 54y, 2% | 45% | 63% | 52% | 52% | 57% | 60% | 51% | 46% | 58% | 60% | 50% | 54% | 54% | 44% | 62%
school or other regular activities

Reducing the number of times | go to the o o o

market or grocery store % 47% 54%

Avoiding the church/mosque = 31% 57% 7% 52% 74% 79% 70% 7% 80% 7% 94% 75% 78% 7% 75% 78% 76% 67% 78%

Avoiding public gatherings and places of
entertainment

Wearing a face mask in public when near
others

63% 65% 65% 63% 64% 66% 58% 66% 68% 66% 4% 64% 66% 67% 61% 67% 64% 54% 58%

50% 64% 69% 62% 67% 1% 56% 70% 74% 75% 89% 65% 1% 1% 69% 70% 68% 60% 63%

44% 50% 58% 49% 55% 55% 58% 59% 53% 54% 57% 49% 55% 53% 44% 60%

47% 64% 79% 65% 7% 81% 74% 79% 84% 7% 89% 78% 80% 83% 75% 78% 80% 75% 83%

70% 80% 88% 76% 86% 89% 83% 87% 91% 89% 92% 88% 87% 88% 87% 88% 87% 86% 83%

26 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August E
# indicates a sample size of 30 or less. Results are provided for all respondents unless otherwise indicated.



Behaviors in the past week - % completely/mostly applies

Q10a-g. Over the past seven days, to what extent do each of the following describe you personally? (% Completely applies or Mostly applies)

Since
No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

All Low High

. Southern S3 56+
Countries Income  Income

Wearing a face mask in public when near
others

Avoiding public gatherings and places of
entertainment

Avoiding the church/mosque | 46% 74% 90% 76% 88% 91% 85% 90% 91% 93% 94% 88% 91% 91% 91% 91% 89% 85% 89%

Avoiding ha”dShakesa”dgf:gtTr‘;as' 72% | 84% | 87% | 87% | 87% | 87% | 80% | 8% | 90% | 90% | 94% | 83% | 88% | 8% | 90% | 87% | 8% | 83% | 89%

Washing my hands with soap or using hand
sanitizer many times per day

Reducing the number of times | go to the
market or grocery store

Staying home instead of going to work,
school or other regular activities

86% 94% 97% 94% 96% 98% 96% 96% 99% 98% 98% 98% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 98%

67% 82% 92% 89% 89% 93% 89% 90% 96% 93% 91% 91% 92% 94% 87% 91% 92% 88% 92%

84% 89% 86% 89% 85% 88% 83% 87% 87% 89% 85% 86% 86% 86% 89% 88% 85% 81% 85%

55% 73% 79% 76% 76% 82% 74% 78% 83% 85% 79% 78% 80% 84% 7% 80% 78% 2% 84%

42% 62% 2% 67% 65% 79% 75% 68% 1% 80% 70% 68% 74% 76% 64% 2% 2% 66% 84%
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SUMMARY PHSM MEASURES (self-reported adherence)

Q10a-g. Over the past seven days, to what extent do each of the following describe you personally? (% Completely applies or Mostly applies)

: Since
& Southern S3 56+ ] i Since Aug Pendamic

start

Countries Income  Income

Individual PHSMs = 62% 75% 7% 76% 75% 79% 67% 79% 80% 84% 83% 74% 78% 75% 81% 78% 76% 72% 80%
Measures Restricting Gathering 39% 67% 85% 1% 83% 88% 80% 84% 89% 89% 91% 85% 86% 88% 85% 86% 85% 79% 85%
Measures Restricting Movement  33% 53% 62% 57% 54% 69% 60% 59% 64% 72% 62% 57% 64% 66% 56% 63% 61% 53% 75%
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Risk-informed actions




Social Cohesion

Q7a. There are public health guidelines recommended to restrict the spread of coronavirus. These include maintaining a minimum distance from
people you are not in contact with regularly and limiting the number of people who can gather together. Which is closer to your point of view about

taking these recommended actions? PROTECT ME

m Taking these actions will protect me from getting infected with COVID-19...

u Taking these actions will have no impact on the likelihood of getting infected

Don't know
0/ 0/ 0/ 2% 0/ 0/ 0/ 0/ 0/ 0/
3%
3% 4% 3%
4% 5%
4% 5% 5%
7% 7%
8% 8% 96%
96% [ 96% : 96% [l 95%
96% 95%
93% 94% 95%
93% 93%
91% 91%
ALL SOUTHERN S3 S2 MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES NO SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC

START

Children Under Missed Health

All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed

ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
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Social Cohesion

Q7b. There are public health guidelines recommended to restrict the spread of coronavirus. These include maintaining a minimum distance from

people you are not in contact with regularly and limiting the number of people who can gather together. Which is closer to your point of view about
taking these recommended actions? MEMBER OF HOUSEHOLD

H Taking these actions will protect other members of my household from getting infected with COVID-19...

m Taking these actions will have no impact on the likelihood of getting infected

Don't know

0/ 0/ 04 0/ 0/ 0/, 0/ 0/ 0/, 0/
3% 4% 4% 3%
4% 5% 5% 4%
5% 6%
7%
8%
9%
0 0 0, (0)
95% 95% 96% 96% 95% 96% 95% 96%
94% 94%
93%
(0]
91% 90%
ALL SOUTHERN S3 S2 MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES NO SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC

START

Children Under Missed Health

All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
31
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Social Cohesion

Q7c. There are public health guidelines recommended to restrict the spread of coronavirus. These include maintaining a minimum distance from

people you are not in contact with regularly and limiting the number of people who can gather together. Which is closer to your point of view about
taking these recommended actions? PROTECT OTHERS

m Taking these actions will protect others | come in contact with from getting infected with COVID-19 m Taking these actions will have no impact on the likelihood of getting infected

Don't know

2%
4% 4%
5% 4%
5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
6%
8%
10%
12% 96% 95% 0
959 [ 049 [ o5 I > I .| 94% 94% cldfe
92%
89%
87%
ALL SOUTHERN S3 S2 MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES NO SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
Children Under Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
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Resumption of activities

Q12a. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - A). Thinking about resuming normal activities makes me feel very
anxious

A). Thinking about resuming normal activities makes me feel very anxious
m Strongly agree/Somewhat agree m Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree/Strongly disagree

ALL SOUTHERN SZV MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
. : Children under Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
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Resumption of activities

Q12b. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - B) | feel comfortable taking public transportation such as local buses
or trains

B) I feel comfortable taking public transportation such as local buses or trains
m Strongly agree/Somewhat agree m Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree/Strongly disagree

6%

26%

ALL SOUTHERN SZV MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
. : Children Qnder Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
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Resumption of activities

Q12c. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - C) | have resumed normal activities because the risk of COVID-19 is
low

C) I have resumed normal activities because the risk of COVID-19 is low

m Strongly agree/Somewhat agree m Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree/Strongly disagree

S2 MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES

ALL SOUTHERN SINCE AUG SINCE

COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
Children Under .
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in M'ésaerg \H/iiiailth
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
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Impact on livelihoods and
food access

Ipsos



Impact on Income: Percentage

Q14. Since the start of the pandemic, how much of a loss of income has your household experienced, if any? Has your household lost none of its

. Since
Al Southem 3 56+ Low High No

Since Aug Pendamic

Countries Income Income
start

Lostnone = 20% 21% 19% N/A 18% 19% 15% 19% 19% 23% 17% 20% 18% 13% 24% 18% 19% 7% 7%

Lostsome | 62% 63% 65% N/A 66% 64% 66% 67% 62% 63% 66% 66% 64% 60% 64% 63% 67% 72% 69%

Lostall = 15% 12% 15% N/A 14% 16% 16% 13% 18% 13% 15% 13% 16% 25% 12% 17% 13% 20% 22%

Had no income before pandemic 3% 4% 1% N/A 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Don’t know 1% 1% 0% N/A 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused 0% 0% 0% N/A 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%

Lost All/Some income | 77% 75% 80% N/A 81% 79% 81% 80% 80% 76% 81% 78% 81% 85% 76% 80% 80% 92% 91%

Don't know/refused 1% 1% 0% N/A 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
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Impact on Income: Amount

Q15. Since the start of the pandemic, how much of a loss of income has your household experienced,? Would you say it is large, moderate or

Al Low  High SIS
. Southern S3 56+ g Since Aug Pendamic
Countries Income Income start

Large  27% 29% 34% N/A 34% 34% 28% 35%

34% 34% 56% 37% 32% 43% 26% 36% 32% 38% 43%
Moderate = 55% 56% 49% N/A 50% 48% 55% 46%

51% 47% 36% 48% 50% 47% 52% 48% 51% 50% 39%
Small  18% 14% 17% N/A 16% 17% 16% 19% 15% 19% 8% 14% 18% 9% 22% 17% 17% 12% 19%

Don't have an income 0% 0% 0% N/A 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% N/A 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 0% 0% 0% N/A 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Impact on unpaid work

Q16. Since the crisis began, have you had a change in your hours spent on unpaid work, such as child care, care of the elderly and housework?

Since
Since Aug Pendamic
start

All Low High

. Southern S3
Countries Income Income

More hours = 32% 31% 51% 52% 51% 52% 48% 55% 54% 42% 59% 49% 53% 55% 43% 57% 47% 60% 53%
Lesshours  29% 31% 19% 17% 21% 18% 24% 18% 16% 22% 17% 23% 17% 20% 23% 18% 20% 21% 22%
No changein hours = 38% 36% 29% 27% 28% 30% 26% 27% 31% 36% 24% 27% 30% 25% 34% 24% 33% 19% 22%
Don't know 2% 2% 1% 4% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 4%
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Receipt of government assistance

Q17. Have you received any food, cash or other support from the government, in the past month that you did not receive before the COVID crisis? If
so, which type of support?

Since
No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

All Low High

. Southern S3 56+ Rural
Countries Income Income

No,none  87% 92% 94% 88% 94% 94% 94% 94% 96% 94% 87% 94% 95% 94% 96% 93% 95% 94% 97%
Yes - food 5% 4% 3% % 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 9% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2%
Yes - cash 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Ves - Personal P“zt:;tE'Vs‘; E‘;“'rﬁ]r;:g 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2%

ves - hygiene supplies e.9. | 5o, 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 29 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 29% 0% 1% 0%
soap/chlorine/veronica buckets

ves ‘free/s“bi'v(:tz:r‘fefjcrtvr'm%gi % 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
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Food Security

Q13a-f. In the past 7 days, have you or someone in your household experienced any of the following at any point? - Yes Summary Table

Since
No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

All Low High

. Southern S3 Male Female 56+ Rural
Countries Income Income

Any experience  81% 88% 83% N/A 82% 84% 90% 82% 81% 73% 90% 87% 81% 90% 76% 85% 81% 96% 93%

been unable to buy the amount of food you
usually buy because your income has =~ 63% 68% 65% N/A 63% 67% 67% 64% 65% 62% 69% 67% 64% 73% 55% 69% 62% 81% 79%
dropped?

been unable to buy the amount of food you
usually buy because the price was too 64% 72% 58% N/A 58% 59% 64% 57% 55% 55% 64% 61% 57% 66% 55% 62% 55% 72% 73%
high?

had to reduce the number of meals and/or
the portion of each meal you would usually =~ 48% 52% 54% N/A 52% 56% 58% 53% 54% 48% 62% 60% 51% 68% 40% 57% 51% 69% 69%
eat

had difficulties in going to food markets due
to mobility restrictions imposed by the =~ 38% 46% 50% N/A 51% 49% 56% 53% 45% 38% 59% 53% 49% 57% 48% 52% 48% 68% 69%
government

had dificulties inbuying food due to most | gg0. | g50 459 NI | 47% | 42% | 52% | 44% | 43% | 35% | 50% | 48% | 43% | 50% | 46% | 46% | 43% | 63% | 65%
food markets being closed?

been unable to buy the amount of food you
usually buy because of shortagesinthe | 45% 48% 36% N/A 36% 37% 44% 38% 30% 32% 38% 39% 35% 37% 34% 38% 35% 51% 44%
markets you buy from?
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Impact on health




Reported incidence of contracting COVID-19: Combined

Q28 Q29 COMBINE. Have you/anyone in your household had COVID 19?

Since
Since Aug Pendamic
start

All Low High

. Southern 18-25 26-35 Urban Rural
Countries Income Income

Ye:r(ff(;’;fs'lr(’)“n‘;‘f/f’eystizagg‘;svrg 5% | % | 5% | 2% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 6% 8% | & | 3% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 4%

Yes, I'm sure | have but not confirmed 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
I'm not sure, but | think so 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 9%

I'm not sure, but | don't think so 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 8% 8% % 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8% %

No  89% 86% 86% 90% 86% 87% 89% 88% 85% 82% 85% 80% 89% 85% 84% 86% 87% 82% 78%

Don't know 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0%

Yes, CO”ﬁrmf:grer:énggﬁBblﬁé‘S; 6% 8% 6% 2% | 7% 4% | 5% 6% 5% 7% | 8% | 10% | 4% | 6% | 8% | 6% 6% 8% | 5%
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Know someone who tested positive for COVID-19

Q32. Do you personally know someone who has tested positive for COVID-19? ASK ALL WHO DO NOT SAY THEY/A HOUSEHOLD MEMBER HAS HAD
A POSITIVE TEST FOR COVID-19 AT Q28/Q29 (ASK FOR Q28 CODES 2-6 AND Q29 CODES 2-6)

mYes mNo

Don't Know

53%
71%
47%
28%
N/
ALL SOUTHERN S2 MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
Children Under Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
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Impact on health care: Have you or someone in your household skipped/delayed
a health care visit since the start of the pandemic

Combining Q18 and Q21
= Q18: Have you personally delayed, skipped or been unable to complete health care visits since the COVID-19 crisis?

Since

A”. Southern S3 S2 Male  Female 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ Urban Rural e High Yes No  Since Aug Pendamic
Countries Income  Income start

Yes  27% 25% 27% 20% 26% 28% 34% 28% 21% 20% 38% 32% 24% 31% 29% 32% 22% 100% | 100%

No-have notdelayed/skipped orbeen | azq, a0t oger 30 | 20% | 27% | 22% | 26% | 29% | 39% | 36% | 24% | 30% | 24% | 28% | 26% = 20% | 0% 0%
unable to complete health care visits

No - have not needed health care visits | 35% 37% 45% 47% 45% 45% 45% 46% 49% 39% 27% 44% 45% 44% 42% 42% 48% 0% 0%
Don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
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Impact on health care: Have you or someone in your household skipped/delayed
a health care visit since the start of the pandemic (rebased to those needing

health care)

Combining Q18 and Q21
Q18: Have you personally delayed, skipped or been unable to complete health care visits since the COVID-19 crisis?

Low  High Since|
g Yes No  Since Aug Pendamic
Income  Income start

Rural

All
Countries

Southern S3 S2 Male Female 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ Urban

57% 45% 55% 51% 54% 43% 100% | 100%
0% 0%

33% 51%
48% 58% 65% 49% 43% 54% 44% 49% 45% 57%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%

Yes  41% 40% 49% 37% 47% 50% 61% 51% 41%

No - have not delayed/skipped or bggn 57% 58% 51% 60% 509, 49% 399
unable to complete health care visits

No — have not needed health care visits 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don't know 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
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Impact on health care: Have you or someone in your household
skipped/delayed a health care visit in the last six months (rebased to
those needing health care)

Combining Q18 and Q21:
= Q18: Have you personally delayed, skipped or been unable to complete health care visits since the COVID-19 crisis?
= QZ21: Has any other person in your household delayed, skipped or been unable to complete health care visits since the COVID-19 crisis?

Since
Yes No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

ol . Southern S3 S2 Male Female 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ Urban Rural — Al
Countries Income Income

Yes, skipped or delayed in the last six

months 32% 35% 41% N/A 41% 42% 51% 45% 34% 28% 41% 44% 40% 48% 42% 45% 37% 100% 0%
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Timing of delayed, skipped or unable to complete health care visit (personal and
household)

Combined Q20 and Q23:
= Q20. When was the last time you personally delayed, skipped or were unable to complete a health care visit? ASK ALL WHO PERSONALLY MISSED
HEALTH CARE VISITS (Q18, CODE 1)

Q23: When was the last time any other person in your household delayed, skipped or was unable to complete a health care visit? ASK ALL WHO SAY

All
Countries ]

: Since :
Southern S3 — Hligh

Yes Since Aug Pendamic
start

Income Income

Within the last month | 27% 40% 42% N/A 42% 42% 51% 45% 32% 35% 25% 42%

42% 51% 41% 44% 40% 50% 0%
Over 1 month ago, but within last 3 months  28% 32% 28% N/A 34% 24% 27% 27% 31% 27% 36% 26% 30% 21% 33% 24% 34% 34% 0%
Over 3 months ago, but within last 6

months 20% 15% 14% N/A 9% 18% 6% 15% 18% 21% 20% 8% 17% 15% 8% 15% 12% 16%

0%
Over 6 months ago, but W”“‘;Lanihz "% 6% 6%  NA | 4% 9% 6% 5% 7% | 10% | 10% | 12% | 2% 4% 8% 8% 5% 0% | 40%
Over 3 months ago, but W‘th‘”r:]a;t]t;i 8% 4% 6% = NA | 8% 6% 5% 5% 1% | 4% | 10% | 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 5% 0% | 4%

Longer than 12 months ago 4% 2% 2% N/A 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 12%
Don't know 2% 2% 1% N/A 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 7%
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Reason for delayed, skipped or unable to complete health care
visits in the last six months: Personal or Household

Q24. Why have you or another person in your household delayed, skipped or been unable to complete health care visits since the COVID-19 crisis? (OPEN END WITH PRECODES, DO NOT READ
RESPONSES, CODE ALL MENTIONS): ASK ALL WHO SAY THEY OR ANOTHER PERSON IN THEIR HOUSEHOLD MISSED HEALTH CARE VISITS (Q18, CODE 1 OR Q21, CODE 1)

Low High
Countries Income Income

ol Southern  S3 36-45  46-55 56+ Urban Rural

Mobility restrictions/transport challenges  18% 20% 33% N/A 34% 32% 30% 41% 24% 33% 25% 28% 35% 37% 27% 30% 36% 33% 0%
Health facility disruption  22% 30% 30% N/A 29% 32% 32% 27% 36% 32% 17% 32% 29% 25% 29% 31% 29% 30% 0%
Cost/affordability  21% 12% 14% N/A 13% 15% 15% 9% 13% 22% 31% 18% 12% 15% 16% 18% 9% 14% 0%

Worried about catching COVID-19  27% 20% 12% N/A 11% 12% 17% 13% 6% 5% 13% 14% 1% 10% 1% 1% 13% 12% 0%
Caretaker responsibilies 6% 9% 7% N/A 7% 8% 9% 7% 7% 5% 0% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 7% 0%

Self-isolating with suspected COVID-19 2% 3% 1% N/A 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Other 23% 29% 27% N/A 26% 28% 33% 28% 26% 12% 20% 26% 28% 31% 34% 25% 30% 27% 0%
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Purpose of delayed, skipped or unable to complete health care visits in last 6
months (personal)

Q19. And do you mind if | ask what those delayed, missed or not completed health care visits were for? delayed, missed or not completed health

All
Countries

Hiah Since
g No  Since Aug Pendamic
start

Southern S3 Low
Income  Income

Generaliroutine check.up | 34% | 37% | 37% | NIA | 41% | 33% | 32% | 37% | 41% | 24% | 56% | 43% | 32% | 27% | 59% | 29% | 45% | 35% | 43%
Reproductive, maternal, ”eWb"r”HeC;‘l':ﬁ 14% | 20% | 26% | NA | 18% | 32% | 27% | 32% | 24% | 6% | 2% | 27% | 26% | 27% | 17% | 34% | 18% | 26% | 25%

Non-communicable diseases @ 18% 15% 18% N/A 16% 20% 12% 15% 19% 42% 38% 15% 20% 23% 21% 21% 16% 19% 16%
Diagnostic services/symptoms | 24% 18% 14% N/A 17% 12% 14% 16% 17% 16% 0% 18% 12% 19% 13% 16% 13% 15% 10%
Vaccinations 3% 4% 4% N/A 7% 2% 5% 2% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 0% 4% 4% 4% 2%

Communicable diseases = 15% 12% 4% N/A 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 0% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3%
Suspected COVID 2% 3% 1% N/A 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0%

No Response 4% 8% 1% N/A 14% 9% 21% 10% 0% 6% 6% 8% 13% 10% 4% 10% 12% 11% 8%
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Had difficulty getting medications (rebased to those needing medication)

Q25. Thinking about the last 3 months, has the COVID-19 crisis made it more difficult to obtain medications you need for you or your household or
has it had no impact? If you do not need medications, please say so.

® Much more difficult ® A bit more difficult No impact m [/my household do not need medicines m Don’t know

04 ] 04 ] R4 | -y - -y - -y, - -y, -

28%

ALL SOUTHERN FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN LOW HIGH YES SINCE AUG SINCE

COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
Children Under .

All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in M'(S:Saerg C;ﬁlth
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
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Impact on mental health — several days or more

Q26. How often have you experienced the following over the last 2 weeks?

Since
Since Aug Pendamic
start

All Low High

. Southern S3 56+
Countries Income  Income

| had trouble falling or staying asleep
because | was thinking about the 12% 14% 14% 23% 12% 16% 13% 13% 15% 15% 21% 15% 14% 16% 17% 16% 12% 23% 18%
coronavirus

| felt dizzy, lightheaded, or faint, when |
read or listened to news about the 9% 10% 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8% 5% 13% 10% 6% 9% 6% 9% 6% 15% %
coronavirus

I lost interest in eating when | thought about
or was exposed to information about the 9% 9% 7% 13% 7% 7% 9% % % 6% % 8% 7% 1% 6% 9% 6% 12% 9%
coronavirus

| felt paralyzed or frozen when | thought
about or was exposed to information about 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 7% 10% % % 8% 6% 9% 7% 12% 6% 9% 6% 1% 13%
the coronavirus

| felt nauseous or had stomach problems
when | thought about or was exposed to 7% 6% 5% 8% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 9% 6% 4% 7% 4% 7% 4% % 6%
information about the coronavirus
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Vaccines

Ipsos



Likelihood to get vaccinated for COVID-19

Q33. If a safe and approved vaccine against COVID-19 were to become available, how likely would you be to get vaccinated? Please tell me if you
would definitely get vaccinated against COVID-19, probably get vaccinated, probably not get vaccinated or definitely not get vaccinated against
COVID-19?

m Definitely get vaccinated m Probably get vaccinated Probably not get vaccinated m Definitely not get vaccinated ®m Don’t know

5% 70 70 % 70 70 )
21% 29% 33% 3204 27%
0 0
22% 27% .39,
27% 24% 23%
TOTAL SOUTHERN S3 SZV MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH SINCE AUG SINCE
INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
Children Under .
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in M'ésaicei \I—/|ies?}[lth
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
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Likelihood to get vaccinated for COVID-19

Q33. If a safe and approved vaccine against COVID-19 were to become available, how likely would you be to get vaccinated? Please tell me if you
would definitely get vaccinated against COVID-19, probably get vaccinated, probably not get vaccinated or definitely not get vaccinated against
COVID-19?

m Definitely get vaccinated/Probably get vaccinated ® Probably not get vaccinated/Definitely not get vaccinated Don't Know

ALL SOUTHERN S3 S2 MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START

SINCE AUG SINCE

Children Under Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed

ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
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Reported timing for getting vaccinated

Q34. How soon after a safe and approved COVID-19 vaccine becomes available and the vaccine is available to all, would you become vaccinated?
ASK ALL WHO SAY THEY WOULD DEFINITELY/PROBABLY GET VACCINATED AGAINST COVID-19 (Q33, CODES 1 OR 2)

®m Immediately after available m Less than 1 month 1 month to less than 3 months ®m 3 months to less than 6 months ®m 6 months to less than 1 year

4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% | B0 | 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5%
. 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 7% 0 9% 8% 13% 9% 9% 8% s

16% 16% 5%
46% 50%
TOTAL SOUTHERN S3 SZV MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES SINCE AUG SINCE
INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
Children Under .
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in M'és:rg Cii?tlth
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
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Reported timing for getting vaccinated

Q34. How soon after a safe and approved COVID-19 vaccine becomes available and the vaccine is available to all, would you become vaccinated?
ASK ALL WHO SAY THEY WOULD DEFINITELY/PROBABLY GET VACCINATED AGAINST COVID-19 (Q33, CODES 1 OR 2)

6 months to less than 1 year/1 year to less than 2 years/2 years or more

® Immediately after available/Less than 1 month/1 month to less than 3 months

7%

m 3 months to less than 6 months

9% 9% = B4 A E& T Ed EBEZ
13%
80% [ 819 [ 32% 86% [ 82 I 799, [l 84%° 82% [ 797 [ 81% :
70% 70%
N/A
ALL SOUTHERN S3 _5-2 MALE FEMALE 18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56+ URBAN RURAL LOW HIGH YES NO SINCE AUG SINCE
COUNTRIES INCOME INCOME PENDAMIC
START
Children Under Missed Health
All Zimbabwe Survey Gender Age Household location| Monthly Income age 5in Care Visit
countries | Region Comparison Household
surveyed ZIMBABWE FEBRUARY 2021
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Reasons for not getting vaccinated

Q35. And what are the reasons for not wanting to take a safe and approved vaccine against COVID-19? (OPEN END WITH PRECODES, DO NOT

. Since
Al Southem 3 56+ Low High No

Since Aug Pendamic

Countries Income Income
start

| do not yet know enough about the vaccine
to make a decision

| do not feel | am at risk of catching the
virus

Approval/Development for the vaccine may
be rushed and it may not be thoroughly 14% 14% 17% N/A 18% 16% 15% 20% 13% 22% 16% 14% 19% 15% 15% 20% 14% 16% 9%
tested

| believe vaccines can give you the disease
they are designed to protect you against

|am confident there will be other effective | 4o0, 4400 gor NA | 8% | 9% | 4% | 12% | 11% 4% 5% | 5% | 10% | 6% | 2% | 10% | 6% | 10% 0%
treatments soon

Lack of trust i.e vaccine, Government 8% 11% 7% N/A 8% 5% 8% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 7% 8% 3% 6% 8% 7% 9%
| do not believe that the virus exists 12% 10% 6% N/A 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 11% 8% 5% 4% 14% 5% 6% 6% 13%

Vaccines go against my religious beliefs 5% 5% 6% N/A 8% 4% 3% 4% 7% 16% 6% % 5% 9% 2% 6% 6% 5% 0%

The vaccine is killng people/itis av‘;iil‘:]'g % | 3% | 3% | NA | 2% | oa% | 2% | 2% 4% 4% 0% | 1% 4% | 4% | 0% 1% | 4% | 2% | 4%

Negative rumours about the vaccine 1% 3% 3% N/A 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 0% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0%

31% 33% 35% N/A 32% 39% 37% 35% 33% 31% 38% 37% 34% 38% 40% 37% 33% 33% 30%

22% 18% 21% N/A 21% 22% 26% 17% 18% 24% 35% 20% 22% 19% 15% 16% 26% 19% 36%

18% 16% 13% N/A 13% 12% 10% 7% 20% 22% 10% 9% 14% 13% 19% 13% 12% 16% 8%
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Behavior & protective
measures




Contact with others: in household

Q27. Over the last 24 hours how many people have you had contact with? Please include people you have been within two meters of and exchanged
at least a few words OR had physical contact with. Please do not include people whom you have only passed by on the street, while using public
transportation, or in a market without speaking to. We would like you to think about the following settings...?

Since .
Since Aug Pendamic
start

All Low High

. Southern S3 Female 56+ Rural
Countries Income  Income

0 6% 6% 10% 18% 10% 9% 6% 10% 12% % 17% 10% 9% 15% 7% 9% 9% 8% 4%

1-2 1 13% 15% 14% 21% 14% 15% 17% 14% 13% 14% 1% 13% 15% 19% 13% 10% 19% 13% 15%

35 | 36% 4% 44% 31% 41% 48% 38% 48% 46% 46% 36% 46% 44% 39% 40% 44% 45% 45% 42%

6-10 = 30% 30% 25% 20% 29% 22% 28% 23% 26% 24% 29% 23% 26% 21% 34% 30% 21% 26% 27%

1120 10% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6%

21+ 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4%

Don't Know 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%

60 February 2021 - Zimbabwe Report; S3: 2021 February; S2: 2020 August @
# indicates a sample size of 30 or less. Results are provided for all respondents unless otherwise indicated.



Contact with others: visiting household or compound

Q27. Over the last 24 hours how many people have you had contact with? Please include people you have been within two meters of and exchanged
at least a few words OR had physical contact with. Please do not include people whom you have only passed by on the street, while using public
transportation, or in a market without speaking to. We would like you to think about the following settings...?

b) People visiting your household or compound

a\ll

Low  High e
Countries

Since Aug Pendamic
Income  Income start

Southern S3 Female 56+

Rural

0 3% 42% 55% 56% 53% 57% 54% 56% 56% 47% 70% 61% 52% 61% 52%
1-2 1 14% 18% 15% 16% 16% 15% 15% 16% 14% 14% 1% 15% 15% 15%
35 | 16% 19% 16% 1% 16% 16% 15% 13% 18% 23% 6% 12% 18% 12%
6-10 = 12% 10% 6% 5% % 6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 0% 3% 8% 5%
11-20 6% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1%
21+ 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Don't Know 9% 6% 5% % 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% % 8% % 4%

56% 54% 51% 47%
17% 14% 16% 16% 20%
20% 15% 17% 16% 9%
4% 6% 6% % 6%
2% 3% 2% 4% 2%
3% 1% 0% 2% 2%
5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 15%
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Contact with others: at work, school or university

Q27. Over the last 24 hours how many people have you had contact with? Please include people you have been within two meters of and exchanged
at least a few words OR had physical contact with. Please do not include people whom you have only passed by on the street, while using public
transportation, or in a market without speaking to. We would like you to think about the following settings...?

c) People at work, school or university

. Since
Al southem  §3 Female 56+ Low High

. Rural No  Since Aug Pendamic
Countries

start

Income  Income

0 3% 49% 66% 67% 57% 75% 68% 65% 66% 62% 81% 59% 70% 75% 59% 68% 65% 65% 64%
1-2 6% 9% 6% 6% 8% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% % 4%

35 | 12% 1% 8% 6% 1% 5% 5% 9% 9% 9% 2% 6% 9% 4% 9% 6% 9% 5% 2%

6-10 = 13% 8% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% % 2% 6% 5% 5% 9% 5% 6% 6% %

1120 10% 6% 4% 3% 6% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 2%

21+ 1% 8% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 0% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4%
Don'tKnow | 12% 9% 7% 10% % 6% 8% 6% 6% 9% 5% 9% 5% 5% 3% 8% 6% 6% 18%
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Contact with others: in other places

Q27. Over the last 24 hours how many people have you had contact with? Please include people you have been within two meters of and exchanged
at least a few words OR had physical contact with. Please do not include people whom you have only passed by on the street, while using public
transportation, or in a market without speaking to. We would like you to think about the following settings...?

d) People in other places

Since .
Since Aug Pendamic
start

Al Southern S3 Female 56+ Rural Loy High

Income  Income

Countries

0 3% 49% 59% 59% 54% 63% 58% 59% 59% 60% 60% 59% 59% 65% 58% 60% 58% 56% 51%
1-2 8% 9% 9% % 8% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 7% 1% % 14%

35 0 11% 1% 11% 5% 14% 8% 10% 1% 11% 11% 15% 9% 12% 8% 1% 10% 12% 8% 9%

6-10 = 1% 9% 6% 5% % 6% 7% 7% 5% 8% 2% 6% 6% 7% 3% 7% 6% 9% 5%

11-20 8% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 1% 0% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 6% 2%

21+ % 4% 3% % 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 0% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% % 2%
Don'tKnow = 16% 12% 8% 13% 9% 7% 7% 7% 8% 10% 13% 10% % 5% 10% 9% 8% 6% 16%
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Incidence of travel

Q47. Did you travel outside of your city/town/village because of the December/January holidays?

Since
Yes Since Aug Pendamic
start

All Low High

. Southern S3 Female 18-25 26-35 36-45
Countries Income  Income

Yes  25% 24% 26% N/A 28% 24% 26% 29% 25% 22% 20% 31% 24% 19% 33% 25% 27% 29% 27%
No  75% 76% 74% N/A 1% 76% 73% 1% 75% 78% 80% 69% 76% 81% 67% 75% 73% 70% 73%
No response 0% 0% 0% N/A 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
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THANK YOU.



Appendix: Regional Distribution Table

66

Bulawayo

Harare

Manicaland
Mashonaland Central
Mashonaland East
Mashonaland West
Masvingo (Victoria)
Matabeleland North

Matabeleland South

Midlands

Country
Total
5%
16%
13%
9%
10%
11%
11%
6%
5%

12%

5%

17%

14%

9%

10%

12%

10%

6%

5%

12%

Female
5%
16%
13%
9%
11%
11%
12%
6%
5%

13%

18-25
5%
19%
17%
6%
11%
13%
9%
4%
4%

12%

5%
16%
13%

9%
10%
11%
14%

6%

5%

10%

5%
16%
12%
11%
10%
12%
10%

6%

6%

14%

4%
11%
13%

8%

9%
11%
12%

6%

7%

18%

5%
20%
9%
12%
16%
4%
12%
11%
2%

9%

Urbanicity

13%
45%
8%
3%
5%
8%
3%
3%
2%

10%

1%
2%
16%
12%
13%
13%
15%
%
7%

14%
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